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  Under Regulation 106 of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service Regulations, 

the names of the following 140 officials are selected and included in the panel for 

promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical. 

Sl. 

 No 
NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE DESIGNATION RANK 

1 Perumal.G 09.03.1967 
GEN.CIRCLE/ 
TIRUNELVELI 

JE/ELE. I GR. 1 

2 Mohan.K.R 28.04.1979 CUDDALORE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 2 

3 Geethalakshmi.S 23.04.1976 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 3 

4 Mohanasundaram.N 03.11.1981 TIRUPATHUR EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 4 

5 Venkatesan.A 12.05.1964 
COIMBATORE EDC/ 
NORTH  

JE/ELE. I GR. 5 

6 Madhanagopalraj.D 06.03.1980 THENI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 6 

7 Sridhar.P 08.03.1983 CHENNAI EDC/WEST AE/ELE. I GR. 7 

8 Sathyanarayanan.J 01.04.1985 KRISHNAGIRI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 8 

9 Athiappan.E.R 06.03.1964 SALEM EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 9 

10 Karthikeyan.K 20.02.1981 GENERATION/ERODE AE/ELE. I GR. 10 

11 Rangasamy.K 12.04.1983 GOBI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 11 

12 Gayathiri.N 15.07.1982 SALEM EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 12 

13 Devarajan.D 15.04.1966 MTPS-I JE/ELE. I GR. 13 

14 Kerciyal.H 01.03.1984 NCTPS-I AE/ELE. I GR. 14 

15 Divya.T 01.04.1982 ERODE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 15 

16 Sudharani.S 14.07.1982 DHARMAPURI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 16 

17 Krishnakumar.R 18.06.1964 TRICHY EDC/METRO JE/ELE. I GR. 17 
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 No 

NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE DESIGNATION RANK 

18 Gayathri.R 05.06.1983 P&C/CHENNAI AE/ELE. I GR. 18 

19 Malathi.M 05.06.1983 RAMNAD EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 19 

20 Mohanraju.N 05.05.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 20 

21 Ravi.V.N 01.06.1965 MTPS-I JE/ELE. I GR. 21 

22 
Golda  Soundra 
Shalami.J 

30.07.1980 KANYAKUMARI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 22 

23 Janci Rani.R 31.05.1976 MADURAI EDC/METRO AE/ELE. I GR. 23 

24 Dhanabal.K 01.07.1977 PUDUKOTTAI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 24 

25 Selvaraj.P 10.05.1965 PERAMBALUR EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 25 

26 Gomathiselvi.S 02.07.1976 SALEM EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 26 

27 Vikraman. G 24.11.1979 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/ELE. I GR. 27 

28 Suresh.R 09.04.1982 DHARMAPURI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 28 

29 Victor Irudayaraj.A 10.08.1962 TRICHY EDC/METRO JE/ELE. I GR. 29 

30 Chitra.R 15.04.1976 NAGAI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 30 

31 Bakkiyaraj.T 06.03.1982 KALLAKURICHI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 31 

32 Gnana Arputharaja.D 21.11.1979 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 32 

33 Rajendiran.K 20.04.1965 PERAMBALUR EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 33 

34 Ravikumar.R 17.06.1969 GCC/MADURAI AE/ELE. I GR. 34 

35 Vallinayagam.V 02.05.1976 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II AE/ELE. I GR. 35 

36 Sumathi.D 14.07.1977 VELLORE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 36 

37 Palanivelu.A 05.06.1965 NAMAKKAL EDC JE/ELE. I GR. 37 

38 Panneerselvam.D 09.06.1982 KANCHEEPURAM EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 38 

39 Radha.J 10.05.1975 NILGIRIS EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 39 

40 Latha.S 15.07.1968 
COIMBATORE EDC/ 
SOUTH 

AE/ELE. I GR. 40 

41 Deivasigamani.R 02.02.1964 NCTPP JE/ELE. I GR. 41 

42 Bharathidasan.K 19.08.1981 NCTPS-I AE/ELE. I GR. 42 

43 Prabhu.S 06.05.1977 GOBI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 43 

44 Kotteeswaran.T 28.10.1982 VELLORE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 44 

45 Gururajan.N 20.05.1965 
CHENNAI 
EDC/CENTRAL 

JE/ELE. I GR. 45 

46 Senthilkumar.G 04.06.1977 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II AE/ELE. I GR. 46 

47 Sabari.R 11.04.1980 KRISHNAGIRI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 47 

48 Thavapriya.N 16.08.1977 GCC/TRICHY AE/ELE. I GR. 48 
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 No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE DESIGNATION RANK 

49 Balakrishanan.C 02.10.1965 METTUR  EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 49 

50 Vijayalakshmi.T 20.07.1979 CE/DISTN/ERODE  AE/ELE. I GR. 50 

51 Bhuvaneswari.K 30.07.1981 CUDDALORE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 51 

52 Sangeetha.A 19.11.1978 GOBI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 52 

53 Narayanan.B 03.05.1967 NCTPS-I JE/ELE. I GR. 53 

54 Anne Gifta.A 14.11.1979 CE/NCES AE/ELE. I GR. 54 

55 Dhaneshkumar.P 27.10.1981 GEN. CIRCLE/ERODE AE/ELE. I GR. 55 

56 Eswari.A 01.06.1979 DINDIGUL EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 56 

57 Mahenthar.L.R 29.05.1962 
COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

JE/ELE. I GR. 57 

58 Lingeswari.S 20.06.1979 CDC/CHENNAI AE/ELE. I GR. 58 

59 Sarojini.D 01.06.1976 NCES/TIRUNELVELI AE/ELE. I GR. 59 

60 Anbalagan.N 09.06.1974 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 60 

61 Karuppiah.S.T 20.05.1963 
CHENNAI EDC/ 
CENTRAL 

JE/ELE. I GR. 61 

62 
Meenashi 
Sundaram.K 

28.10.1982 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 62 

63 Jerard Ananth.J 09.02.1979 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/ELE. I GR. 63 

64 Jayaprakash.J 09.01.1980 KRISHNAGIRI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 64 

65 Manoharan.S 09.04.1965 
GEN.CIRCLE/ 
TIRUNELVELI 

JE/ELE. I GR. 65 

66 Leenal.S 14.06.1982 THENI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 66 

67 Tamilselvi.K.M 19.03.1982 MTPS-I AE/ELE. I GR. 67 

68 Jothi.T 12.06.1980 TIRUNELVELI REGION AE/ELE. I GR. 68 

69 Shanthi.N 25.07.1966 CE/NCES/CHENNAI JE/ELE. I GR. 69 

70 Muthulakshmi.P 08.06.1980 MADURAI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 70 

71 Balakumar.S 12.06.1980 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/ELE. I GR. 71 

72 Joslin.C 24.05.1979 CFC/GENERAL AE/ELE. I GR. 72 

73 Dhinakaran.L 09.03.1964 KANCHEEPURAM EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 73 

74 Suresh kumar.D 03.06.1981 SE/APDRP AE/ELE. I GR. 74 

75 Senthilkumar.E.R 20.03.1982 GEN. CIRCLE/ERODE AE/ELE. I GR. 75 

76 Nagarajan.N 08.07.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 76 

77 Kannan.T 01.04.1966 KANCHEEPURAM EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 77 
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78 Balachandran.M.K 14.06.1980 KANCHEEPURAM EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 78 
79 Sinekalatha.T 11.06.1969 COIMBATORE EDC/SOUTH AE/ELE. I GR. 79 
80 Jaya.B 11.05.1980 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 80 

81 
Kahaja-
mohideen.O.N.M 

02.04.1964 TIRUNELVELI EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 81 

82 Taj yasmin.A.S.N 07.06.1981 CE/TRANSMISSION AE/ELE. I GR. 82 

83 Piraisoodi.T 13.07.1979 TTPS AE/ELE. I GR. 83 

84 Suresh.K 07.05.1983 DHARMAPURI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 84 

85 Namasivayam.G 10.10.1962 MTPS-I JE/ELE. I GR. 85 

86 Devikarani.K 27.07.1982 CHENNAI EDC/WEST AE/ELE. I GR. 86 

87 Kalanidhi.R 01.07.1979 TIRUPATHUR EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 87 

88 Karunambigai.T 14.03.1980 
COIMBATORE 
EDC/METRO 

AE/ELE. I GR. 88 

89 Vasudevan.V 03.06.1965 THANJAVUR EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 89 

90 Muthukumar.S 14.04.1981 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 90 

91 Mullai.E 17.01.1977 TRICHY EDC/METRO AE/ELE. I GR. 91 

92 Sankara Narayanan.A 16.09.1979 TTPS AE/ELE. I GR. 92 

93 Dhanasekaran.S 08.06.1965 CHENGLEPET EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 93 

94 Shanthi.V.D 09.05.1972 
COIMBATORE 
EDC/METRO 

AE/ELE. I GR. 94 

95 Prabhakar.G 21.02.1979 NCTPS-I AE/ELE. I GR. 95 

96 Tamilselvan.C 30.11.1975 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH AE/ELE. I GR. 96 

97 Naaraayanan.S 31.07.1964 NCES/TIRUNELVELI JE/ELE. I GR. 97 

98 Thamayanthi.K 14.06.1977 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE AE/ELE. I GR. 98 

99 Kalpana Arun Prasad 30.07.1976 CHENNAI EDC/WEST AE/ELE. I GR. 99 

100 Gnanam.R 15.06.1983 P&C/CHENNAI AE/ELE. I GR. 100 

101 Arumugam.K 12.03.1965 TTPS JE/ELE. I GR. 101 

102 Ramadevi.H 18.03.1969 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH AE/ELE. I GR. 102 

103 Myvizhi Nagaraj. M 12.12.1976 SE/IT AE/ELE. I GR. 103 

104 Kalaiselvi.J 17.06.1968 SE/SYSTEM STUDIES AE/ELE. I GR. 104 
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105 Varadhan.O.S 12.03.1963 KANCHEEPURAM EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 105 

106 Nithya.R 01.04.1983 CE/DISTN/VELLORE  AE/ELE. I GR. 106 

107 
Kaja Basheer 
Ahamed.S 

31.10.1983 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II AE/ELE. I GR. 107 

108 Dhivagar.T 14.05.1981 P&C /COIMBATORE AE/ELE. I GR. 108 

109 Hari.P.S 09.07.1964 Chennai EDC/Central JE/ELE. I GR. 109 

110 Parameswari.A 17.11.1977 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 110 

111 Kannagi.T.G 10.06.1966 P&C/CHENNAI AE/ELE. I GR. 111 

112 Subbulakshmi.V 24.08.1975 
COIMBATORE 
EDC/NORTH 

AE/ELE. I GR. 112 

113 Karthikeyan.V 31.07.1963 Kancheepuram EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 113 

114 Indumathi.N 14.07.1971 NCTPS-II AE/ELE. I GR. 114 

115 Anuradha.M 03.04.1982 CHENGALPATTU EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 115 

116 Gokulnath.J 20.10.1980 CHENNAI EDC/WEST AE/ELE. I GR. 116 

117 Srinivasan.V.K 17.06.1964 Tirupattur EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 117 

118 Deepa.C 15.12.1980 P&C/MADURAI AE/ELE. I GR. 118 

119 Sudhakar.M 15.02.1979 CHENNAI EDC/WEST AE/ELE. I GR. 119 

120 Thenmozhi.M 31.05.1983 SE/IT AE/ELE. I GR. 120 

121 Pakkiri.K 06.02.1964 Karur EDC  JE/ELE. I GR. 121 

122 
Sophia Juliet 
Sugunavalli.A 

16.10.1977 NCTPS-II AE/ELE. I GR. 122 

123 Sivakumar.M 18.02.1983 THANJAVUR EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 123 

124 Pughazhendhi. R 30.05.1973 CUDDALORE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 124 

125 Shunmugam.R 11.01.1964 TTPS JE/ELE. I GR. 125 

126 Venkatesan. T 11.04.1965 CUDDALORE EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 126 

127 Gandhimathi. K 29.06.1968 SALEM EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 127 

128 Ganesh Babu. B 15.04.1969 GCC/SALEM AE/ELE. I GR. 128 

129 Padmakumar.M.S 29.06.1966 Kanyakumari EDC JE/ELE. I GR. 129 

130 Murugan. R 09.04.1970 GCC/MADURAI AE/ELE. I GR. 130 

131 Elatheeshkumar. K 12.03.1977 
COIMBATORE EDC/ 
SOUTH 

AE/ELE. I GR. 131 

132 Rajan. R 03.06.1975 NAMAKKAL EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 132 

133 Ekambaram.M 29.07.1963 CDC/Chennai JE/ELE. I GR. 133 

134 Thanikai Arasu. V.K. 05.06.1966 CHENNAI EDC/CENTRAL AE/ELE. I GR. 134 

135 Mohanraj. D 11.05.1969 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II AE/ELE. I GR. 135 

136 Ramesh. V  23.07.1976 NCES/TIRUNELVELI AE/ELE. I GR. 136 

..6 

tn
eb

es
.o

rg



:: 6 :: 

Sl. 
 No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE DESIGNATION RANK 

137 Sampath.S 08.05.1963 CDC/Chennai JE/ELE. I GR. 137 

138 Balaji Swaminathan. P 25.05.1968 CHENNAI EDC/WEST AE/ELE. I GR. 138 

139 Saravanakumar. P 17.01.1972 THIRUVARUR EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 139 

140 Sankar. M 17.05.1973 TIRUNELVELI EDC AE/ELE. I GR. 140 

 

  2.  It is certified that the above Assistant Engineers/Electrical and Junior 

Engineers/Electrical I Grade possess the required qualification prescribed for the post of 

Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical and their pay may be fixed under Service 

Regulation 33 (b). 

 
(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR) 

 
 
 

Sd/- **15.02.2020 
 (R. KRISHNAMOORTHY) 

CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 
 

To 
The  Administrative Branch / G1 Section. 
 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Electrical  (2 copies). 
Copy to: The B.P Section/Adm. Branch (2 copies). 
Copy to: The G.2, G.4 & G.11 Sections   
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare Copy. 
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TAMIL NADU GENERATION AND DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION LTD 
ADMINISTRATIVE BRANCH 

 

                                             144, ANNA SALAI, 
                                                      CHENNAI - 600 002. 
 
Memo No. 093166/375/G.1/G.1(1)/2019-32, dated:15.02.2020. 
  
 

Sub:
  

Establishment - Class II Service – Additional Panel of 
Assistant Engineer/Electrical and Junior Engineer/ 
Electrical I Grade – Selected for promotion as Assistant 
Executive Engineer/ Electrical - Orders - Issued. 

 **** 
                                      
             Under Regulation 106 of Tamil Nadu Electricity Board Service 
Regulation, the names of the following 105 Assistant Engineers/Electrical and 
35 Junior Engineers/Electrical - I Grade are selected and included in the panel 
for promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical.  
 

Sl. 
No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

LIST OF SELECTED 105 ASSISTANT ENGINEER/ELECTRICAL 

1 Mohan. K.R 28.04.1979 CUDDALORE EDC 

2 Geethalakshmi.S 23.04.1976 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

3 Mohanasundaram.N 03.11.1981 TIRUPATHUR EDC 

4 Madhanagopalraj.D 06.03.1980 THENI EDC 

5 Sridhar.P 08.03.1983 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 

6 Sathyanarayanan.J 01.04.1985 KRISHNAGIRI EDC 

7 Karthikeyan.K 20.02.1981 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE 

8 Rangasamy.K 12.04.1983 GOBI EDC 

9 Gayathiri.N 15.07.1982 SALEM EDC 

10 Kerciyal.H 01.03.1984 NCTPS-I 

11 Divya.T 01.04.1982 ERODE EDC 

12 Sudharani.S 14.07.1982 DHARMAPURI EDC 

13 Gayathri.R 05.06.1983 P&C/CHENNAI 

14 Malathi.M 05.06.1983 RAMNAD EDC 

15 Mohanraju.N 05.05.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC 

16 
Golda  Soundra 
Shalami.J 

30.07.1980 KANYAKUMARI EDC 

17 Janci Rani.R 31.05.1976 MADURAI EDC/METRO 

18 Dhanabal.K 01.07.1977 PUDUKOTTAI EDC 
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Sl. 
No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

19 Gomathiselvi.S 02.07.1976 SALEM EDC 

20 Vikraman. G 24.11.1979 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

21 Suresh.R 09.04.1982 DHARMAPURI EDC 

22 Chitra.R 15.04.1976 NAGAI EDC 

23 Bakkiyaraj.T 06.03.1982 KALLAKURICHI EDC 

24 Gnana Arputharaja.D 21.11.1979 VIRUDHUNAGAR EDC 

25 Ravikumar.R 17.06.1969 GCC/MADURAI 

26 Vallinayagam.V 02.05.1976 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II 

27 Sumathi.D 14.07.1977 VELLORE EDC 

28 Panneerselvam.D 09.06.1982 KANCHEEPURAM EDC 

29 Radha.J 10.05.1975 NILGIRIS EDC 

30 Latha.S 15.07.1968 COIMBATORE EDC/ SOUTH 

31 Bharathidasan.K 19.08.1981 NCTPS-I 

32 Prabhu.S 06.05.1977 GOBI EDC 

33 Kotteeswaran.T 28.10.1982 VELLORE EDC 

34 Senthilkumar.G 04.06.1977 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II 

35 Sabari.R 11.04.1980 KRISHNAGIRI EDC 

36 Thavapriya.N 16.08.1977 GCC/Trichy 

37 Vijayalakshmi.T 20.07.1979 CE/DISTN./ERODE REGION 

38 Bhuvaneswari.K 30.07.1981 CUDDALORE EDC 

39 Sangeetha.A 19.11.1978 GOBI EDC 

40 Anne Gifta.A 14.11.1979 CE/NCES 

41 Dhaneshkumar.P 27.10.1981 GEN. CIRCLE/ERODE 

42 Eswari.A 01.06.1979 DINDIGUL EDC 

43 Lingeswari.S 20.06.1979 CDC/CHENNAI 

44 Sarojini.D 01.06.1976 NCES/TIRUNELVELI 

45 Anbalagan.N 09.06.1974 NAMAKKAL EDC 

46 Meenashi Sundaram.K 28.10.1982 NAMAKKAL EDC 

47 Jerard Ananth.J 09.02.1979 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

48 Jayaprakash.J 09.01.1980 KRISHNAGIRI EDC 

49 Leenal.S 14.06.1982 THENI EDC 

50 Tamilselvi.K.M 19.03.1982 MTPS-I 

51 Jothi.T 12.06.1980 CE/DISTN/TIRUNELVELI  

52 Muthulakshmi.P 08.06.1980 MADURAI EDC 

53 Balakumar.S 12.06.1980 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

…3 

tn
eb

es
.o

rg



-3- 
 

Sl. 
No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

54 Joslin.C 24.05.1979 CFC/General 

55 Suresh Kumar.D 03.06.1981 SE/SCHEMES/RAPDRP 

56 Senthilkumar.E.R 20.03.1982 GEN. CIRCLE/ERODE 

57 Nagarajan.N 08.07.1979 NAMAKKAL EDC 

58 Balachandran.M.K 14.06.1980 KANCHEEPURAM EDC 

59 Sinekalatha.T 11.06.1969 COIMBATORE EDC/SOUTH 

60 Jaya.B 11.05.1980 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

61 Taj yasmin.A.S.N 07.06.1981 CE/TRANSMISSION 

62 Piraisoodi.T 13.07.1979 TTPS 

63 Suresh.K 07.05.1983 DHARMAPURI EDC 

64 Devikarani.K 27.07.1982 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 

65 Kalanidhi.R 01.07.1979 TIRUPATHUR EDC 

66 Karunambigai.T 14.03.1980 
COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

67 Muthukumar.S 14.04.1981 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

68 Mullai.E 17.01.1977 TRICHY EDC/METRO 

69 Sankara Narayanan.A 16.09.1979 TTPS 

70 Shanthi.V.D 09.05.1972 
COIMBATORE EDC/ 
METRO 

71 Prabhakar.G 21.02.1979 NCTPS-I 

72 Tamilselvan.C 30.11.1975 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH 

73 Thamayanthi.K 14.06.1977 GEN.CIRCLE/ERODE 

74 Kalpana Arun Prasad 30.07.1976 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 

75 Gnanam.R 15.06.1983 P&C/CHENNAI 

76 Ramadevi.H 18.03.1969 CHENNAI EDC/NORTH 

77 Myvizhi Nagaraj. M 12.12.1976 SE/IT-I 

78 Kalaiselvi.J 17.06.1968 SE/SYSTEM STUDIES 

79 Nithya.R 01.04.1983 CE/DISTN./VELLORE  

80 
Kaja Basheer 
Ahamed.S 

31.10.1983 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II 

81 Dhivagar.T 14.05.1981 P&C /COIMBATORE 

82 Parameswari.A 17.11.1977 TIRUVANNAMALAI EDC 

83 Kannagi.T.G 10.06.1966 P&C/CHENNAI 

84 Subbulakshmi.V 24.08.1975 
COIMBATORE EDC/  
NORTH 

85 Indumathi.N 14.07.1971 NCTPS-II 

86 Anuradha.M 03.04.1982 CHENGALPATTU EDC 

87 Gokulnath.J 20.10.1980 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 
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Sl. 
No 

 
 

NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

88 Deepa.C 15.12.1980 P&C/MADURAI 

89 Sudhakar.M 15.02.1979 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 

90 Thenmozhi.M 31.05.1983 SE/IT-I 
91 Sophia Juliet 

Sugunavalli.A 
 

16.10.1977 NCTPS-II 

92 Sivakumar.M 18.02.1983 THANJAVUR EDC 

93 Pughazhendhi. R 30.05.1973 CUDDALORE EDC 

94 Venkatesan. T 11.04.1965 CUDDALORE EDC 

95 Gandhimathi. K 29.06.1968 SALEM EDC 

96 Ganesh Babu. B 15.04.1969 GCC/SALEM 

97 Murugan. R 09.04.1970 GCC/MADURAI 

98 Elatheeshkumar. K 12.03.1977 COIMBATORE EDC/ SOUTH 

99 Rajan. R 03.06.1975 NAMAKKAL EDC 

100 Thanikai Arasu. V.K. 05.06.1966 CHENNAI EDC/CENTRAL 

101 Mohanraj. D 11.05.1969 CHENNAI EDC/SOUTH-II 

102 Ramesh. V  23.07.1976 NCES/TIRUNELVELI 

103 Balaji Swaminathan. P 25.05.1968 CHENNAI EDC/WEST 

104 Saravanakumar. P 17.01.1972 THIRUVARUR EDC 

105 Sankar. M 17.05.1973 TIRUNELVELI EDC 

 
LIST OF SELECTED 35 JUNIOR ENGINEER/ELECTRICAL I GRADE 

Sl.No. 
NAME AND  
DESIGNATION 

D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

1 Perumal.G 09.03.1967 Gen.Circle/Tirunelveli 

2 Venkatesan.A 12.05.1964 Coimbatore EDC/North  

3 Athiappan.E.R 06.03.1964 Salem EDC  

4 Devarajan.D 15.04.1966 MTPS-I 

5 Krishnakumar.R 18.06.1964 Trichy EDC/Metro 

6 Ravi.V.N 01.06.1965 MTPS-I 

7 Selvaraj.P 10.05.1965 Perambalur EDC  

8 Victor Irudhayaraj.A 10.08.1962 Trichy EDC/Metro 

9 Rajendiran.K 20.04.1965 Perambalur EDC  
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Sl. No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE 

10 Palanivelu.A 15.01.1965 Namakkal EDC 

11 Deivasigamani.R 02.02.1964 NCTPP-Stage III 

12 Gururajan.N 20.05.1965 Chennai EDC/Central 

13 Balakrishnan.C 02.10.1965 Mettur  EDC  

14 Narayanan.B 03.05.1967 NCTPS-I 

15 Mahenthar.L.R 29.05.1962 Coimbatore EDC/Metro 

16 Karuppaiah. S.T 20.05.1963 Chennai EDC/Central 

17 Manoharan.S 09.04.1965 Gen.Circle/Tirunelveli 

18 Shanthi.N 25.07.1966 CE/NCES/Chennai 

19 Dhinakaran.L 09.03.1964 Kancheepuram EDC  

20 Kannan.T 01.04.1966 Kancheepuram EDC  

21 Khaja Mohideen.O.N.M 02.04.1964 Tirunelveli EDC  

22 Namasivayam.G 10.10.1962 MTPS-I 

23 Vasudevan.V 03.06.1965 Thanjavur EDC  

24 Dhanasekaran.S 08.06.1965 Chenglepet EDC  

25 Naaraayanan.S 31.07.1964 NCES/Tirunelveli 

26 Arumugam.K 12.03.1965 TTPS 

27 Varadhan.O.S 12.03.1963 Kancheepuram EDC  

28 Hari.P.S 09.07.1964 Chennai EDC/Central 

29 Karthikeyan.V 31.07.1963 Kancheepuram EDC  

30 Srinivasan.V.K 17.06.1964 Tirupattur EDC  

31 Pakkiri.K 06.02.1964 Karur EDC  

32 Shunmugam.R 11.01.1964 TTPS 

33 Padmakumar.M.S 29.06.1966 Kanyakumari EDC 

34 Ekambaram.M 29.07.1963 CDC/Chennai 

35 Sampath.S 08.05.1963 CDC/Chennai 

 

  2.  The following 13 officials (i.e.) 8 Assistant Engineers/Electrical 

and 5 Junior Engineers/ Electrical I Grade are not selected in the panel for 

promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical for the reasons noted 

against their names:- 
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LIST OF  NOT SELECTED ASSISTANT ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL 
 

Sl. 
No NAME  D.O.B. 

PRESENT 
CIRCLE 

Remarks 

1 Uma.A 22.09.1977 DINDIGUL EDC Unauthorized absence 

2 Ananthi.J 05.04.1982 THANJAVUR EDC Not Joined 

3 Mathew Isabella.F 27.07.1980 VILLUPURAM EDC EOL - Not  Returned 

4 Kokila.T 22.07.1977 SALEM EDC Undergoing Punishment 

5 
Ramesh 
Kumar.G 

06.11.1980 SALEM EDC 8(b) Charges Pending 

6 Subashini.V 25.05.1983 VILLUPURAM EDC D.P. Pending 

7 Selvarani.M 19.05.1969 
TRICHY EDC/ 
METRO 

Unauthorized absence 

8 Sivakumar. C.V 20.05.1968 MADURAI EDC Undergoing Punishment 

 

LIST OF  NOT SELECTED JUNIOR ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL I GRADE 
 

Sl. 
No. 

NAME AND  
DESIGNATION 

D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE Remarks 

1 Sekar.S 11.02.1967 Chennai EDC/Central Unauthorized absence 

2 Thiruthanigaivelan.A 02.03.1964 Ramnad EDC 
Undergoing  
Punishment 

3 Ramachandran.P 30.07.1964 Nagai  EDC DVAC Case Pending 

4 Jeyakumar.S 05.05.1964 Udumalpet EDC  
Undergoing  
Punishment 

5 Periyasamy.T 18.02.1963 Sivaganga EDC  Under Suspension  
 

  3.  The following 2 Junior Engineer/Electrical I Grade are deferred in the 

panel for promotion as Assistant Executive Engineer/Electrical for the reasons noted 

against their names:- 
 

LIST OF  DEFERRED JUNIOR ENGINEERS/ELECTRICAL I GRADE 

Sl. 
No NAME  D.O.B. PRESENT CIRCLE Remarks 

1 
Syria Pushpam 
Sinnarani 

03.06.1963 Gen.Circle/Tirunelveli 
W.P. against charges 
framed still pending 

2 Ayyumganapathy.A 15.05.1966 Chennai EDC/West 
Performance Assessment 

Report  
not received 

 

  4. The above list is communicated to the concerned officials including 
the names who have not been selected/deferred. 
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  5.   They are informed that any appeal against their non-selection 
for promotion can be made to the Chairman cum Managing Director/ 
TANGEDCO within a period of two months from the date of communication of 
this approved list.  If no appeal is received within the said period, the approved  
list communicated shall be deemed to be final.  
  

  6. The above panel is subject to outcome of the verdict in the 
W.P. No.29826/2019 and other Writ Petitions filed if any pending in the Hon’ble 
High Court. 
  7.  The individuals are directed to acknowledge the receipt of the 
memo.  

 
(BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN CUM MANAGING DIRECTOR) 

 
 
 

Sd/-** 15.02.2020  
(R. KRISHNAMOORTHY) 

CHIEF ENGINEER/PERSONNEL 
                                                              

To 
 

The Individuals, 
Through the Superintending Engineers concerned. 
 

Copy to: The Superintending Engineers concerned. 
      They are requested to serve the memo. to the individual  and obtain  
dated acknowledgement and forward the same to this office without fail.  
 
Copy submitted to: The Chief Engineers concerned. 
Copy to: The Chief Engineer/Personnel Table. 
Copy to: The Personnel Officer/Panel. 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Electrical.  
 The APO/Electrical is requested to issue the posting orders to the 
selected officials. 
 
Copy to: The Assistant Personnel Officer/Services.  
Copy to: The G.2, G.4 & G.11 Sections. 
Copy to: The Panel/Stock File. 
Spare copy. 
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